Decision No. 37782

H.M.

Appl: 26298

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) GRANGE WAREHOUSE COMPANY, a corporation, as Seller, and A. L. GILBERT ) COMPANY, a co-partnership, as Buyer, ) and HENRY E. WREN, as Operator, for an) Order permitting the transfer and sale) of warehouse.

Application No. 26298

BY THE COMMISSION:

Edward T. Taylor, for applicants.

## OFINION AND OFDER

By this application Grange Warehouse Company requested authority to sell its public utility warehouse property at Oakdale to A. L. Gilbert Company, a copartnership. The latter company sought authority to lease the property to Henry E. Wren who would conduct the warehouse operations.

A public hearing was held at Stockton on March 29, 1945 before Examiner Mulgrew.

The application was amended at the hearing. As amended, A: L. Gilbert Company would conduct the public utility operations instead of Wren as originally proposed. The record shows that A, L. Gilbert Company contemplates no change in existing rates or in the service to the public. The consideration is \$2,700, payable in cash.

Under the circumstances, we are of the opinion and find that the application, as amended, should be granted.

Thorefore; good cause appearing,

Appl. 26298 H.M.,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Grange Warehouse Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to sell and A. L. Gilbert Company, a copartnership, be and it is hereby authorized to purchase the public utility warehouse property involved in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, immediately upon transfer of the property involved, Grange Warehouse Company, a corporation, and A. L. Gilbert Company, a copartnership, shall on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public supplement or reissue the tariffs on file with the Commission in so far as they name rates, rules and regulations governing warehouse operations of Grange Warehouse Company at Oakdale to show that it has withdrawn or eancelled and that A. L. Gilbert Company has concurrently adopted or established as its own said rates, rules and regulations; and that the tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall in all other respects comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Datod at San Francisco, California, this 202 day of April, 1945.

ul

Commissionors